

097 FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 30 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant

vs.

HAROLD BEHRMAN,

Respondent.

---

Supreme Court Case

No. 81,866

(TFB #93-70,213 (11G) and

93-70, 455 (11G))

**REPLY BRIEF of RESPONDENT/PETITIONER**

---

On Appeal from Report and Recommendation, and Orders  
of Referee in Florida Bar Disciplinary Proceeding

---

Kenneth D. Stern, Esquire  
KENNETH D. STERN, P.A.  
7000 W. Palmetto Park Rd.  
Suite 203  
Post Office Box 3878  
Boca Raton, FL 33427-3878  
(407) 338-3000  
Fla. Bar No. 244929

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

**ARGUMENT**

I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN HIS FINDING THAT RESPONDENT DISBURSED FUNDS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS DUTIES AS ESCROW AGENT.....1

II. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF RULE 5-1.1(a) TO APPLY MONIES RECEIVED IN TRUST FOR THE PURPOSES ENTRUSTED, AND ERRED IN RECOMMENDING A FINDING OF GUILT AS TO SUCH VIOLATION.....4

III. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH RULES 5-1.1(d) AND 5-1.2 (b) WHEN HE ISSUED A CHECK FROM HIS TRUST ESCROW ACCOUNT TO PAY HIS OFFICE RENT AND ERRED IN ERRED IN RECOMMENDATION.....5

IV. THE REFEREE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING THAT RESPONDENT BE SUSPENDED.....5

V. THE REFEREE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING THAT RESPONDENT PAY THE COST OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....7

VI. THE REFEREE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING THAT RESPONDENT MAKE RESTITUTION.....10

VII. THE BAR FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF CLEAR AND CONVINCING PROOF.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

INDEX TO APPENDIX..... 15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Johnson Realty &amp; Invstmt. Co. v. National City Bk. of Tampa</i> , 95 Fla. 282, 116 So. 229 (1928) .....	4, 8, 11
<i>McGehee Interests, Inc. v. Alexander Nat. Bank</i> , 102 Fla. 140, 135 So. 545 (1931) .....	4, 8, 11
<i>Shevin v. Thuotte</i> , 339 So.2d 253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Adler</i> , 596 So.2d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	10
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Crowder</i> , 585 So.2d 935 (Fla. 1991) .....	12
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bosse</i> , 609 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 1992) .....	7
<i>The Florida Bar v. Davis</i> , 419 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1982) .....	8
<i>The Florida Bar v. Holmes</i> , 353 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1977) .....	5, 6
<i>The Florida Bar v. McClure</i> , 575 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1991) .....	1
<i>The Florida Bar v. McNamara</i> , 634 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1994) .....	4
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nunn</i> , 596 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1992) .....	4
<i>The Florida Bar v. Perez</i> , 608 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1992) .....	6
<i>The Florida Bar v. Randolph</i> , 238 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1970) .....	4,6
<i>The Florida Bar v. Smiley</i> , 622 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1993) .....	1
<i>The Florida Bar v. Stark</i> , 616 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1993) .....	12
<i>The Florida Bar v. Winderman</i> , 614 So.2d 484 (Fla. 1983) .....	1, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 4.14 ..... 7, 12

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32. .... 7

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(a). .... 2,3,4

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.2(b) ..... 5, 12

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(c) ..... 12

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(d) ..... 5, 12
